

State of New Jersey

CHRIS CHRISTIE

Governor

KIM GUADAGNO Lt. Governor DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION PO Box 500 Trenton, NJ 08625-0500

CHRISTOPHER D. CERF Commissioner

August 13, 2013

TO: Chief School Administrator

Director of Special Education Administrator of a State Facility Administrator of a Charter School

Administrator of an Approved Private School for the Disabled

Administrator of a College-Operated Program Statewide Special Education Advisory Council

Agencies or Organizations Concerned with Special Education

FROM: Peggy McDonald, Director

Office of Special Education Programs

SUBJECT: Administrative Code Chapter 14 Special Education

I am writing to inform you that Chapter 14 of the Administrative Code has been readopted with technical changes to correct grammar, punctuation, and agency, statute and rule cross-references effective August 5, 2013. Substantive changes previously presented to the State Board of Education were withdrawn for further consideration by the Department and are not included in the adopted changes. In an effort to inform you of the technical changes, the Office of Special Education Programs (OSEP) compiled the attached document for your reference. The entire revised Chapter can be found here:

Peggy Mc Donald

http://www.state.nj.us/education/code/current/

If you have any questions regarding the rulemaking process, please direct inquiries to Kathy Ehling in the Office of Special Education Programs, at 609-292-7602.

PM/JW/KE

Attachment

c: Members, State Board of Education

Commissioner Christopher D. Cerf

Senior Staff

Susan Martz

John Worthington

Kathy Ehling

Executive County Superintendent

Executive Director of Regional Achievement Center

Executive County Business Administrator

County Supervisor of Child Study

Members, NJ LEE Group

Garden State Coalition of Schools

Quick Guide to N.J.A.C. 6A:14 Code Changes

Section	Brief Description
1.1(i)	Deleted "Dangerous" to reflect the current title of the Controlled Substances Act.
1.2(b)17	Added "Developmentally Disabled" to reflect the current title of the
	Developmentally Disabled Uniform Application Act.
1.3	Amended the definition of "IEP team" to add "the" to correct a grammatical error.
2.2(g)	Replaced "Division of Youth and Family Services" with "Division of Child Protection
	and Permanency (CD&P)" to reflect the current Division name.
	Replaced "in the Department of Human Services with "in the Department of
	Children and Families" to reflect the current Department name.
2.2(i)	Replaced "DYFS" with "DCP&P" to reflect the current Division name.
2.7(h)6iii	Replaced "court" with "Court" to correct a grammatical error.
2.7(o)2iv	Replaced "6A:14-2.6(d)10" with "6A:14-2.6(d)11" to correct a typographical error.
3.3(g)	Replaced "N.J.A.C. 6A:16-2.2(e)3" with "N.J.A.C. 6A:16-2.2(k)3" to correct a
	typographical error.
3.7(c)10	Added "and Workforce Development" to "Department of Labor" to reflect the
	current Department name.
3.7(e)4	Replaced "aides" with "aids" to correct a typographical error.
3.7(e)8	Replaced (e)"3" with "(e)4" to correct a typographical error.
3.7(e)11iii	Added "and Workforce Development" to
	Department of Labor" to reflect the current Department name.
3.8(b)2iii	Replaced "students" with "student's" to correct a typographical error.
4.1(i)	Deleted "and 14.1" because the statute has been repealed.
4.7(i)1	Added "and Workforce Development" to "Department of Labor" to reflect the
	current Department name.
4.9(f)	Replaced "6:3A" with 6A:5 to reflect the current code citation.
5.1(c)	Deleted "and Senior Services" from "Department of Health" to reflect the current
	Department name.
6.3(b)	Added "A-16 through 22" to "N.J.A.C. 6A:23" to reflect the current citation.
6.5(b)6	Deleted "18A:58-16" because the statute has been repealed.
7.1(g)	Replaced "State" with "state" to correct a typographical error.
7.2(a)3vii	Replaced "6A:23-4" with "6A:23A-18" to reflect the current citation.
7.8(b), (e) and	Added "A-16 through 22" to" 6A:23" to reflect the current citation.
7.9(a)3	
Subchapter 8 title	Added "CHILDREN AND FAMILIES" to reflect the current Department name.
8.3(c) and 8.3(c)1	Replaced "Human Services" with "Children and Families" to reflect the current
	Department name.
10.1	Deleted "and Senior Services" from "Department of Health and Senior Services" to
	reflect the current Department name.